BILL NO. 17-191

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE AWARD OF A SOLE SOURCE FOR THE ONE TIME PROCUREMENT OF FOUR BMW R1200 RT-P POLICE MOTORCYCLES AND ASSOCIATED FACTORY INSTALLED EMERGENCY RESPONSE PACKAGES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF \$97,445.76 AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO ANY AGREEMENTS NECESSARY TO EFFECTUATE THE PROCUREMENT OF THE SAME BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY.

WHEREAS, the Police Department's current police motorcycles, Victory Commander 1's, have run their life cycles and are due for replacement; and,

WHEREAS, the Victory motorcycle line is no longer in production, which has necessitated the need for the Police Department to explore other options for replacement of its' motorcycle fleet; and,

WHEREAS, after a thorough review of motorcycles available to law enforcement, the evaluation team found the BMW motorcycles were built specifically for police operations and found the motorcycles to be best suited for traffic related policing; and,

WHEREAS, Engle Motors, Inc. of Kansas City, Missouri, is the authorized dealer in the Kansas City Metropolitan Area of BMW motorcycles and is able to provide the necessary factory installed police emergency equipment; and

WHEREAS, City desires to approve a Sole Source with Engle Motors, Inc. for the one time procurement of four (4) BMW police motorcycles in order to effectuate the procurement of police motorcycles to replace the Police Department's aging fleet of motorcycles.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. That a sole source is hereby awarded to Engle Motors, Inc. for the one time procurement of four (4) police BMW motorcycles in the amount of \$97,445,76.00 is hereby approved and the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to effectuate the procurement of the same by and on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri.

SECTION 2. That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED	by	the	City	Council , 2017.	of	the	City	of	Lee's	Summit,	Missouri,	this		day	of
ATTEST:							Mayor Randall L. Rhoads								
Deputy C	ty C	lerk	Trish	a Fowler	Arc	uri									

BILL NO. 17-191

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this _	day of	, 2017.
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>Randall L. Rhoads</i>	
Deputy City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Chief Counsel of Management & Operations/De	puty City Attorney	